STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 721

EXITING THE EUROPEAN UNION SOCIAL SECURITY

The Social Security Coordination (Council Regulation (EEC) No 574/72) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

Made - - - 27th March 2019

Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1

THE SOCIAL SECURITY COORDINATION (COUNCIL REGULATION (EEC) NO 574/72) (AMENDMENT) (EU EXIT) REGULATIONS 2019

- 1. Citation, commencement and interpretation
- 2. Amendment of Regulation (EEC) No 574/72
- 3. Revocation Signature

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 1 — Amendments to Title 1: General provisions

- 1. After Article 1 insert- Article 1A Performance of obligations dependent...
- 2. Omit Article 2.
- 3. In Article 3 for "Member State" in each place it...
- 4. In Article 4— (a) in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and...

SCHEDULE 2 — Amendments to Title 2: Implementation of the general provisions of the Regulation

- 1. Omit Article 5 and the heading "Implementation of Articles 6...
- 2. In Article 6— (a) for "Articles 9 and 15(3)" substitute...
- 3. In Article 7— (a) in paragraph 1—
- 4. In Article 8— (a) in the heading for "Member States"...
- 5. In Article 8a— (a) in the heading for "one or...
- 6. In Article 9— (a) in the heading for "Member States"...
- 7. Omit Article 9a.
- 8. In Article 10—(a) in paragraph 1(a)—

9. In Article 10a— (a) for "Member States" in each place...

SCHEDULE 3 — Amendments to Title 3: Implementation of the provisions of the Regulation for determining the legislation applicable

- 1. In Article 10b— (a) for "Member State" in the first...
- 2. In Article 10c— (a) after "Article 13(2)(d)," insert "where the...
- 3. In Article 11 for "The institutions designated by the competent...
- 4. In Article 11a— (a) in the heading for "Member State"...
- 5. Omit Article 12.
- 6. In Article 12a— (a) in the heading for "Member States"...
- 7. In Article 12b— (a) for "Articles 14e or 14f" (including...
- 8. In Article 13— (a) in paragraph 2—
- 9. In Article 14— (a) in paragraph 1—

SCHEDULE 4 — Amendments to Title 4: Implementation of the special provisions of the Regulation relating to the various categories of benefits

- PART 1 Amendments to Chapter 1: General rules for the aggregation of periods
- 1. In Article 15—(a) in paragraph 1(a)—
 - PART 2 Amendments to Chapter 2: Sickness and maternity
- 2. In Article 16— (a) in paragraph 1 after "shall" insert...
- 3. In Article 18— (a) in the heading for "other than"...
- 4. In Article 24 in the heading for "other than" substitute...
- 5. In Article 25— (a) after "competent institution" in each place...
- 6. In Article 26— (a) in paragraph 1a—
- 7. In Article 32— (a) in the heading for "a Member...
- 8. In Article 33— (a) for "another Member State" (including in...
 - PART 3 Amendments to Chapter 3: Invalidity, old-age and death (pensions)
- 9. In Article 35— (a) in paragraph 1 for "either to...
- 10. In Article 36— (a) in paragraph 1—
- 11. In Article 37— (a) in point (a)—
- 12. In Article 38— (a) in paragraph 1 in the first...
- 13. In Article 39— (a) in paragraph 1—
- 14. In Article 40— (a) for "Member State" substitute "United Kingdom";...
- 15. In Article 41 for "Claims for benefit shall be investigated...
- 16. In Article 42— (a) for "Member States" substitute "States";
- 17. In Article 43 (a) in paragraph 1 for "Member...
- 18. Omit Articles 44 and 45.
- 19. In Article 46— (a) for "applicable" substitute "applied by the...
- 20. In Article 47— (a) for "it applies" substitute "of the...
- 21. In Article 48—(a) for "shall" in the first place...
- 22. In Article 49— (a) for "the institution which has taken...
- 23. In Article 50— (a) in paragraph 1(a)—
- 24. In Article 51—(a) for "territory of a Member State...
- 25. In Article 52—(a) for "Member State" substitute "State";
- 26. In Article 53— (a) in paragraph 1—
- 27. In Article 54 for "The institution responsible for payment of...
- 28. In Article 55— (a) in paragraph 1—
- 29. In Article 56— (a) in paragraph 1—
- 30. In Article 57— (a) in paragraph 1 after "payment period"...
- 31. In Article 59 for "Member States" substitute "States".
 - PART 4 Amendments to Chapter 4: Accidents at work and occupational diseases

- 32. In Article 61— (a) in the heading for "other than"...
- 33. In Article 64 in the heading for "other than" in...
- 34. In Article 65— (a) in the heading for "other than"...
- 35. In Article 67— (a) in the heading for "Member States"...
- 36. In Article 68— (a) in paragraph 1 for "Where" to...
- 37. In Article 69— (a) in point (a) for "the competent...
- 38. In Article 70 in paragraph 1—(a) for "Member State"...
- 39. In Article 71— (a) in paragraph 1 for "Member State...
- 40. In Article 72— (a) in paragraph 1—
- 41. In Article 73—(a) in the heading for "a Member...
- 42. Omit Article 74 and the heading "Implementation of Article 62(2)...
- 43. In Article 75—(a) in paragraph 1–
- 44. In Article 76— (a) for "shall" in the first place...
- 45. In Article 77 for "Member State" in both places it...
 - PART 5 Amendments to Chapter 5: Death grants
- 46. In Article 78— (a) for "a Member State other than"...
- 47. In Article 79— (a) in paragraph 1 after "competent institution"...
 PART 6 Amendments to Chapter 6: Unemployment benefits
- 48. In Article 80— (a) in paragraph 1 after "competent institution"...
- 49. In Article 81— (a) for "an institution covered by" substitute...
- 50. In Article 82— (a) in paragraph 1 after "competent institution"...
- 51. In Article 83— (a) in the heading for "another Member...
- 52. In Article 84— (a) in the heading for "a Member...
 - PART 7 Amendments to Chapter 7: Family benefits
- 53. In Article 85— (a) in paragraph 1 after "competent institution"...
- 54. In Article 86— (a) in paragraph 1 after "competent institution"...
 PART 8 Amendments to Chapter 8: Benefits for dependent children of pensioners and for orphans
- 55. In Article 90— (a) in paragraph 1—
- 56. In Article 91 for "authorities of the Member State" substitute...

SCHEDULE 5 — Amendments to Title 5: Financial Provisions

- 1. In Article 93 in paragraph 1 for "Member State" substitute...
- 2. In Article 97— (a) in paragraph 1 after "competent institution"...
- 3. In Article 100 for "Member States" substitute "States".
- 4. Omit Articles 101 and 102.
- 5. In Article 103 for "authorities of the Member States" substitute...
- 6. Omit Article 104.
- 7. In Article 105— (a) in paragraph 1 for "shall" substitute...
- 8. Omit Article 106.
- 9. In Article 107—(a) in paragraph 1(a)—

SCHEDULE 6 — Amendments to Title 6: Miscellaneous Provisions

- 1. In Article 108— (a) for "he is a seasonal worker,...
- 2. In Article 109—(a) for "The employer who has no...
- 3. In Article 110— (a) after "to him," insert "and the...
- 4. In Article 111— (a) for "Member State" in each place...
- 5. In Article 112—(a) after "an institution" insert "in the...
- 6. Omit Article 114.
- 7. In Article 115— (a) for "The institution of" substitute "Where...
- 8. In Article 116— (a) for "Agreements concluded" substitute "Where the...

SCHEDULE 7 — Amendment of Title 7: Transitional and final provisions

- 1. In Article 118—(a) in paragraph 1—
- 2. In Article 119— (a) in paragraph 1—
- 3. In Article 119a—(a) in paragraph 1 for "Member States"...
- 4. In Article 121— (a) for "Two" substitute "The United Kingdom...
- 5. Omit Article 122.

SCHEDULE 8 — Amendments to the Annexes

- PART 1 Amendments to Annex 5: Implementing provision of bilateral conventions which remain in force
- 1. Omit the headings 1. BELGIUM-BULGARIA to 25. BELGIUM-SWEDEN and the...
- 2. Omit the headings 27. BULGARIA-CZECH REPUBLIC to 50. BULGARIA-SWEDEN and...
- 3. Omit the headings 52. CZECH REPUBLIC-DENMARK to 74. CZECH REPUBLIC-SWEDEN...
- 4. Omit the headings 76. DENMARK-GERMANY to 97. DENMARK-SWEDEN and the...
- 5. Omit the headings 99. GERMANY-ESTONIA to 119. GERMANY-SWEDEN and the...
- 6. Omit the headings 121. ESTONIA-GREECE to 140. ESTONIA-SWEDEN and the...
- 7. Omit the headings 142. GREECE-SPAIN to 160. GREECE-SWEDEN and the...
- 8. Omit the headings 162. SPAIN-FRANCE to 179. SPAIN-SWEDEN and the...
- 9. Omit the headings 181. FRANCE-IRELAND to 197. FRANCE-SWEDEN and the...
- 10. Omit the headings 199. IRELAND-ITALY to 214. IRELAND-SWEDEN and the...
- 11. Omit the headings 216. ITALY-CYRPUS to 230. ITALY-SWEDEN and the...
- 12. Omit the headings 232. CYPRUS-LATVIA to 245. CYRPUS-SWEDEN and the...
- 13. Omit the headings 247. LATVIA-LITHUANIA to 259. LATVIA-SWEDEN and the...
- 14. Omit the headings, 261. LITHUANIA-LUXEMBOURG to 272. LITHUANIA-SWEDEN and the...
- 15. Omit the headings 274. LUXEMBOURG-HUNGARY to 284. LUXEMBOURG-SWEDEN and the...
- 16. Omit the headings 286. HUNGARY-MALTA to 295. HUNGARY-SWEDEN and the...
- 17. Omit the headings 297. MALTA-NETHERLANDS to 305. MALTA-SWEDEN and the...
- 18. Omit the headings 307. NETHERLANDS-AUSTRIA to 314. NETHERLANDS-SWEDEN and the...
- 19. Omit the headings 316. AUSTRIA-POLAND to 322. AUSTRIA-SWEDEN and the...
- 20. Omit the headings 324. POLAND-PORTUGAL to 329. POLAND-SWEDEN and the...
- 21. Omit the headings 331. PORTUGAL-ROMANIA to 335. PORTUGAL-SWEDEN and the...
- 22. Omit the headings 337. ROMANIA-SLOVENIA to 340. ROMANIA-SWEDEN and the...

- 23. Omit the headings 342. SLOVENIA-SLOVAKIA to 344. SLOVENIA-SWEDEN and the...
- 24. Omit the headings 346. SLOVAKIA-FINLAND and 347. SLOVAKIA-SWEDEN and the...
- Omit the heading 349. FINLAND-SWEDEN and the text under each....
 PART 2 Amendments to Annex 6: Procedure for the payment of benefits
- 26. Under the heading B. BULGARIA omit paragraph 2.
- 27. Under the heading E. GERMANY omit paragraphs 1(b), 2(b) and...
- 28. Under the heading F. ESTONIA omit paragraph 2.
- 29. Under the heading K. ITALY omit paragraph 1(b).
- 30. Under the heading M. LATVIA omit paragraph 2.
- 31. Under the heading N. LITHUANIA omit paragraph 2.
- 32. Under the heading R. NETHERLANDS omit paragraph 2.

Explanatory Note